
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 28 June 2017 at 7.30 pm in 
Shipley Town Hall
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe H Hussain
Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 



3

and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on 26 June 
2017.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 
AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 

Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting.

Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 26 June 2017.

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146)

6.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTIES AS ASSETS OF COMMUNITY 
VALUE - MYRTLE PARK, BINGLEY TOWN HALL AND BINGLEY 
SWIMMING POOL 

The Council has received a nomination to list assets known as Myrtle 
Park, Bingley Town Hall and Bingley Swimming Pool as Assets of 
Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. The report of the 

1 - 40



4

Strategic Director Corporate Services Document “G” considers 
whether the nominations and nominated assets meet the Asset of 
Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a 
recommendation as to whether or not the nominations should be 
approved.

Recommended –

That in accordance with Option 1 the nominations of the assets 
known as
Myrtle Park
Bingley Swimming Pool
as Assets of Community Value is accepted.

and that –

Recommended – 

That in accordance with Option 2 the nomination of the property 
known as Bingley Town Hall as an Asset of Community Value is 
rejected.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) (Stephanie Moore – 
01274 432256)

7.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTIES ON JENNY LANE, BAILDON 
AS ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

The Council has received nominations to list properties on Jenny Lane, 
Baildon known as - 

1. The Wooded Area
2. The Playground
3. Rugby Ground South
4. Rugby Ground North

as Assets of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. The 
report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services Document “H” 
considers whether the nominations and nominated assets meet the 
Asset of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and 
contains recommendations as to whether or not the nominations 
should be approved.

Recommended –

That in accordance with Option 1 the nominations of the 
properties known as - 

The Wooded Area
The Playground

41 - 80



5

Rugby Ground South
Rugby Ground North

Jenny Lane, Baildon as Assets of Community Value are  
accepted.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) (Stephanie Moore – 
01274 432256)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Servi ces 
to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held  on 
to be held on 28 th June 2017 at 7.30pm at Shipley Town 
Hall 

           G 
 
 
Subject:   
Nomination to list properties as Assets of Communit y Value –  
 

1. Myrtle Park 
2. Bingley Town Hall 
3. Bingley Swimming Pool   

  
Summary statement: 
The Council has received a nomination to list asset s known as -  
 

1. Myrtle Park 
2. Bingley Town Hall 
3. Bingley Swimming Pool   

 
as Assets of Community Value under the Localism Act  2011. This report considers 
whether the nominations and nominated assets meet t he Asset of Community Value 
criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a  recommendation as to whether or 
not the nominations should be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services 

Portfolio:   
 
 

Report Contact:  Stephanie Moore, 
Estate Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432256 
E-mail: steph.moore@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council has received nominations to list assets known as  -  

 
1. Myrtle Park 
2. Bingley Town Hall 
3. Bingley Swimming Pool   
  
as Assets of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. This report considers 
whether the nominations and nominated assets meet the Asset of Community 
Value Criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains recommendations as to 
whether or not the nominations should be approved. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1      The Community Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 came into effect 

on 21st September 2012.  The purpose of the provisions is to allow communities 
time to prepare bids for land and property assessed as being of benefit to the 
community when those assets come up for disposal.  

  
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1      The Community Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 came into effect 

on 21st September 2012.  The purpose of the provisions is to allow communities 
time to prepare bids for land and property assessed as being of benefit to the 
community when those assets come up for disposal.  

 
3.2      The Community Right to Bid 
 
3.2.1 Local community groups and parish councils are able to nominate privately and 
 publicly owned land and property for inclusion on a list of assets of community 
 value. The list is maintained by CBMDC which is also responsible for managing the 
 process for determining whether a nomination of a property as an asset of 
 community value is successful.  At its meeting of 6th November 2012 the Executive 
 resolved that the determination of nominations be devolved to Area Committee. 
 
3.2.2 The listing of land or property as an Asset of Community Value has the effect of 
 preventing owners from disposing of their listed property without first notifying the 
 Council of their intention to sell. The notification of intention to sell triggers a six 
 we
[...]
es and is therefore 
an operational building 

 
 
 

Yes 
No 
Yes 

The land and buildings are used (and 
in the past 5 years) to further the 
social well-being and social interests 
of the local community (as defined by 
the Localism Act 2011) and this use is 
not ancillary. 
Myrtle Park 
Bingley Town Hall 
Bingley Swimming Pool 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
No 
Yes 

 
Myrtle Park and the 
Swimming Pool have been 
in community use  
for many years.   
The Town Hall has been in 
operational use as offices 
in excess of 50 years 

 
 
 
 

 
Yes 
No 
Yes 

It is realistic to think that the assets 
will continue to be used in a way 
which will further the social well-being 
and social interests of the community 
within the next 5 years? 
Myrtle Park 
Bingley Town Hall 
Bingley Swimming Pool 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
No 
Yes 

 
 
 
 
There is no reason to 
think that the use of any 
of the assets will change 
in the next 5 years. 

 
 

 
 
 

Yes 
No 
Yes 

 

Page 4



 

 
3.5.3 Accordingly, Council’s Officers have assessed that the criteria for listing have been 

met and recommend that Myrtle Park and Bingley Swimming Pool are  listed as 
Assets of Community Value and that Bingley Town Hall is not listed as an Asset of 
Community Value. 

 
4. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1       Property owners (but not occupiers) may appeal against the Council’s decision to 

list their property as an asset of community value. In the first instance the property 
owner should ask the Council to review its decision. If the Council upholds its 
decision to list, the owner may appeal to the First Tier Tribunal.  

 
4.2  There is no provision within the Act for nominators to challenge a decision not to list 

 a property or decision to remove a property from the list following a review. 
 However, the Council will be required to provide nominators with reasons why their 
 application is unsuccessful or why a property has been removed from the list. 

 
4.3  As mentioned at 3.2.3 above the listing o
[...]
ia    

and definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
10.3 Option 1 is the preferred option for Myrtle Park and Bingley Swimming Pool  as the 
nominated assets do meet the criteria for listing set out in the Act. 
 
10.4 Option 2 is the preferred option for Bingley Town Hall as the asset nominated asset 
does not meet the criteria for listing set out in the Act. 

Page 6



 

 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

That in accordance with Option 1 the nominations of the assets known  
 
Myrtle Park 
Bingley Swimming Pool 
 
as Assets of Community Value is accepted. 
 
And that – 
 
Recommended –  
 
That in accordance with Option 2 the nomination of the property known as Bingley 
Town Hall as an Asset of Community Value is rejected. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Nomination forms and Plans 
  
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 Report to the Executive meeting of 6th November 2012; The Localism Act 2011 – 
 The Community Right to Bid. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



River Aire

Myrtle Park

Park
Myrtle

Primary School

Town Hall

Arts Centre

(Swimming Pool)
MAIN STREET

Centre

Weir

THRIFT WAY

Offices

PARK AVENUE

Tennis Courts

92.0m

86.6m

99.1m

88.4m

85.3m

84.4m

87.8m

82.9m

81.7m

93.3m

96.3m

88.7m

Tra
ck

Wood

MY
RT

LE
 G

RO
VE

Sutton Court

MYRTLE PLACE

Aire Valley Court

Putting Green

BURRAGE

Foundry Hill

AIREDALE STREET

Pa
th

Bank

Bowling Green

Hesp Hills

Gardens

STREET

Playground

115

Myrtle

88.4m

Bowling Green

Bingley Ward

Bingley Rural Ward

Ü

ACV 0053 - Myrtle Park

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Date: 03/02/2017

1:1,500
Scale at A3

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Town Hall

93.3m

96.3m

MYRTLE
 GROVE

Putting Green

1

21

Ü

ACV 0054 - Bingley Town Hall

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Date: 27/01/2017

1:500

Scale at A4 Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



(Swimming Pool)
Princess Hall

Centre
Health

92.0m

86.6m

MYRTLE

MY
RT

LE
 G

RO
VE

MYRTLE PLACE

PLACE

Putting Green

1

21

17
19

PC

Posts

Ü

ACV 0055 - Bingley Swimming Pool

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Date: 30/01/2017

1:500
Scale at A4 Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Corporate Services 
to the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 
to be held on 28th June 2017 at 7.30pm at Shipley Town 
Hall 

           H 
 
 
Subject:   
Nomination to list properties on Jenny Lane, Baildon as Assets of Community Value 
 

1. The Wooded Area 
2. The Playground 
3. Rugby Ground South 
4. Rugby Ground North 

  
Summary statement: 
The Council has received nominations to list properties on Jenny Lane, Baildon 
known as -  
 

1. The Wooded Area 
2. The Playground 
3. Rugby Ground South 
4. Rugby Ground North 

 
 
as Assets of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. This report considers 
whether the nominations and nominated assets meet the Asset of Community Value 
criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains recommendations as to whether or 
not the nominations should be approved. 
 
 
  
Stuart McKinnon-Evans 
Strategic Director of Corporate 
Services 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Stephanie Moore, 
Estate Manager 
Phone: (01274) 432256 
E-mail: steph.moore@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Regeneration and Economy 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7/



 
 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council has received nominations to list properties on Jenny Lane, Baildon 

known as -  
 
The Wooded Area 
The Playground 
Rugby Ground South 
Rugby Ground North 
 
as Assets of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. This report considers 
whether the nominations and nominated assets meet the Asset of Community 
Value Criteria set out in the Localism Act and contains a recommendation as to 
whether or not the nomination should be approved. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1      The Community Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 came into effect 

on 21st September 2012.  The purpose of the provisions is to allow communities 
time to prepare bids for land and property assessed as being of benefit to the 
community when those assets come up for disposal.  

  
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1      The Community Right to Bid provisions of the Localism Act 2011 came into effect 

on 21st September 2012.  The purpose of the provisions is to allow communities 
time to prepare bids for land and property assessed as being of benefit to the 
community when those assets come up for disposal.  

 
3.2      The Community Right to Bid 
 
3.2.1 Local community groups and parish councils are able to nominate privately and 
 publicly owned land and property for inclusion on a list of assets of community 
 value. The list is maintained by CBMDC which is also responsible for managing the 
 process for determining whether a nomination of a property as an asset of 
 community value is successful.  At its meeting of 6th November 2012 the Executive 
 resolved that the determination of nominations be devolved to Area Committee. 
 
3.2.2 The listing of land or property as an Asset of Community Value has the effect of 
 preventing owners from disposing of their listed property without first notifying the 
 Council of their intention to sell. The notification of intention to sell triggers a six 
 week moratorium on disposal during which local community groups and parish 
 councils are able to express an interest in bidding for the property. If no expressions 
 of i
[...]
se for many years 

 
 

Yes 

 

It is realistic to think that the building 
or land will continue to be used in a 
way which will further the social well-
being and social interests of the 
community within the next 5 years? 
 

 
 

Yes 

  
 

Yes 

 
 

 

Page 44



 
 
 

3.5.3 Accordingly, Council’s Officers have assessed that the criteria for listing have been 
met and recommend that –  
 

The Wooded Area 
The Playground 
Rugby Ground South 
Rugby Ground North 
 

Jenny Lane, Baildon are listed as Assets of Community Value. 
 
4. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
4.1       Property owners (but not occupiers) may appeal against the Council’s decision to 

list their property as an asset of community value. In the first instance the property 
owner should ask the Council to review its decision. If the Council upholds its 
decision to list, the owner may appeal to the First Tier Tribunal.  

 
4.2  There is no provision within the Act for nominators to challenge a decision not to list 

 a property or decision to remove a property from the list following a review. 
 However, the Council will be required to provide nominators with reasons why their 
 application is unsuccessful or why a property has been removed from the list. 

 
4.3  As mentioned at 3.2.3 above the listing of land or property as an Asset of 

 Community Value does not prevent a land owner from changing the use of the 
 listed asset. The Act provides that a listed asset can be removed from the list if the 
 nature of the asset changes so that it is unrealistic to expect it to be used for social, 
 sporting, environmental benefits in the near future. An example of substantial 
 change would be the progression of development works. 

 
4.4  The listing of an asset is not retrospective and has no effect on binding agreements 

 for sale already in place at the date of listing. 
 
5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
 A property owner has a right to compensation for losses incurred as a result of 

listing.   
 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

 None 
 
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
 Land or property may only be listed as an Asset of Community Value where it 

meets the criteria and definitions set out in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 

Page 45



 
 
 

           Property owners may appeal against the decision to list their property as an Asset 
of Community Value. In the first instance the decision to list the property will be 
subject to internal review within the council. If the council upholds the decision to 
list, the owner may appeal to the First Tier Tribunal. 

 
8. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
 None 
 
8.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
 None 

 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
 
 None 

 
 
 
9. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 

Page 46



 
 
 

10. OPTIONS 
 
10.1 Option 1: Accept the nominations on the grounds that they meet the criteria and 

definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011.  
 
10.2   Option 2: Reject the nominations on the grounds that they do not meet the criteria    

and definition of an Asset of Community Value as set out in the Localism Act 2011. 
 
10.3 Option 1 is the preferred option as the nominated assets do meet the criteria for 
 listing set out in the Act. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

 That in accordance with Option 1 the nominations of the properties known as -  
The Wooded Area 
The Playground 
Rugby Ground South 
Rugby Ground North 
 
 Jenny Lane, Baildon as Assets of Community Value are  accepted. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 - Nomination forms and Plans 
  
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Report to the Executive meeting of 6th November 2012; The Localism Act 2011 – 
 The Community Right to Bid. 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80


	Agenda
	6 NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTIES AS ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE - MYRTLE PARK, BINGLEY TOWN HALL AND BINGLEY SWIMMING POOL
	SAC28JunDocG-Appdx-MyrtleParkNominationForm
	SAC28JunDocG-Appdx-MyrtleParkPlan
	SAC28JundocG-Appdx-BingleyTownHallNominationForm
	SAC28JunDocG-Appdx-BingleyTownHallPlan
	SAC28JunDocG-Appdx-BingleySwimmingPoolNominationForm
	SAC28JunDocG-Appdx-BingleySwimmingPoolPlan

	7 NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTIES ON JENNY LANE, BAILDON AS ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE
	SAC28JunDocH-Appdx-Jenny Lane Wooded Area Nomination Form
	SAC28JunDocH-Appdx-Jenny Lane Playground Nomination Form
	SAC28JunDocH-Appdx- Jenny Lane Rugby Ground South Nomination Form
	SAC28JunDocH-Appdx- Jenny Lane Rugby Ground North Nomination Form




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 28 June 2017 at 7.30 pm in 
Shipley Town Hall

Commenced 19.30
Concluded 19.40

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Heseltine
Davies
Riaz
Townend
Whitely

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

Resolved-

(1) Councillor Heseltine disclosed an interest in minute 19 as he was a 
Member of “Friends of Bingley Swimming Pool”.

(2) In the interest of transparency Councillor Townend and Councillor 
Davies disclosed an interest as they attended a meeting where assets 
of community value were considered.

Action: City Solicitor 

16.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no request made to inspect background papers.  

17.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions to consider.



18.  *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES

There were no issues raised by SCAPAG.

19.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTIES AS ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE - 
MYRTLE PARK, BINGLEY TOWN HALL AND BINGLEY SWIMMING POOL

The Council had received a nomination to list assets known as Myrtle Park, 
Bingley Town Hall and Bingley Swimming Pool as Assets of Community Value 
under the Localism Act 2011. The report of the Strategic Director Corporate 
Services Document “G” considered whether the nominations and nominated 
assets met the Asset of Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and 
contained a recommendation as to whether or not the nominations should be 
approved.

A number of Members of the Committee as well as the Bingley Town Council 
Representative felt  that Bingley Town Hall should be recognised as an asset of 
community value and that it had been used by the community for a number of 
years.
 
Resolved –

That the nominations of the assets known as –

Myrtle Park
Bingley Swimming Pool
 and Bingley Town Hall

as Assets of Community Value be accepted.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

20.  NOMINATION TO LIST PROPERTIES ON JENNY LANE, BAILDON AS 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE

The Council had received nominations to list properties on Jenny Lane, Baildon 
known as - 

1. The Wooded Area
2. The Playground
3. Rugby Ground South
4. Rugby Ground North

as Assets of Community Value under the Localism Act 2011. 

The report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services Document “H” 



considered whether the nominations and nominated assets met the Asset of 
Community Value criteria set out in the Localism Act and contained 
recommendations as to whether or not the nominations should be approved.

The Baildon Town Council were thanked for the work they had undertaken.

Resolved –

That the nominations of the properties known as- 

The Wooded Area
The Playground
Rugby Ground South
Rugby Ground North

Jenny Lane, Baildon as Assets of Community Value be  accepted.

Action: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee) 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


